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MEMORANDUM

date:

January 11, 2013

to:

Administrative Officials, and “Treasurers” of Member Units

from: Dale Kowacki, Executive Director
re:

Explanation of Changes in Assessments FY2013 to FY2014

cc:

Board members of this retirement system

______________________________________________________________________________
Every year, in varying numbers, I am asked, “Why did my assessment go up?”, and each year I am able to
describe in general terms the influences that cause changes in assessment figures – and I will do that again
this year - below. However, I thought this year, in addition, I would give a much more detailed analysis
with facts and figures for those who can follow along. I am also quite willing to host a discussion of the
deeper complexities – and will gauge response to this report before I try to organize an event. If response
indicates more conversation would be helpful – watch for an email from me to schedule a date and time.
Why did my assessment go up? - Short answer:
Your assessment is a share of the total assessment that the retirement system must raise each year to fund
employee retirements. The total assessment comes from a biennial calculation of how much all the
retirements would cost, less the funds we currently have on hand to pay those retirements. Any shortfall
in full funding of those obligations is set up as an annual payment plan over 20 to 30 years. The expense
side of the calculation is influenced by employment and retirement patterns (rate of pay increase, salary
levels, age at retirement, COLA granted to retirees, etc.). The funding side of the calculation is really just
“how much is in the bank”, however, the bank for us is really investments, and so the chief influence on
funding is how well our investments do and what the balance happens to be at the time the calculation is
done. If investments happen to be high at the time, the amount to assess is less, if the investment balances
are low, the assessments go up. The most recent calculation still includes some share of the investment
losses of 2008-2009, consequently our assessments are higher than if the losses hadn’t happened.
One other cause and effect is the shift in payroll levels between the member units. Each year the total
assessment is divvied up between the units based on their annual salaries. Each year the salaries go up
and down differently for each unit because of added positions, layoffs, pay increases, etc., therefore, each
unit’s share of the total changes is based on its relationship to the other units.
Why did my assessment go up? - Long answer:
The assessment is essentially a mortgage payment against what you owe your employees for their future
retirement. Every 2 years that amount is calculated and the payment schedule is redone. The calculation
is mainly a measure of the demographics of your employees, how well you treat them, how long you keep
them, how much you pay them, and for how much (and how long) they get a retirement benefit.
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These are the many factors that influence the calculation:
 How long they work for you.
 At what age they retire.
 Were they injured while in your employ, and did they retire on disability.
 What is the average age of your employees.
 What is the average salary.
 Do you lay-off lower-paid positions and retain higher-paid positions.
 How long are people living beyond retirement.
 How many of the members are new and paying-in at the higher deduction rate.
 What is the average years of service sitting on the books currently.
 Has the retirement board increased the threshold for retirees’ COLA.
 How far out is life expectancy after retirement.
 How many people have left the area and how much will we have to pay towards their retirement.
Any change in these factors takes years to have an effect because changes are nearly always prospective
and not retroactive, so the practices of the past stay on the books for years to come.
The chart below shows the increase in the “Actuarial Accrued Liability” (“AAL”) from 2 years ago to
now. The 13.4% increase from $119 million to $135 million is a direct result of demographics and
compensation patterns as listed above. The AAL is the calculation result indicating the present value of all
the retirements, past and future.
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This next chart gives a sense of some of the trends in demographics. As you can see, our membership is
getting closer to retirement, racking-up more years, and increasing their earnings – all of which increase
the amount of future retirements – and drive up the accrued liability.

The assessment is an annual payment that is meant to help make-up the difference between the calculated
AAL, and the amount of funds we have to put towards the AAL. The difference is known as the
“Unfunded Liability”. The chart below shows the calculation of the Unfunded Liability. Note that, even
though our increase of available funds (“Actuarial Value of Assets”) from last time to this is 7.8%, it
doesn’t rival the 13.4% increase in liability.

As you can see, the assessment is driven by large-scale factors and trends. Individual actions have very
little impact on the amount of the unfunded liability. Likewise, I can’t tease out what part of the change
in the unfunded liability belongs to each town – it’s a pooled fund where change happens in response to
general trends (i.e. retire the old, hire the young; restrict membership; increase life expectancy; delayed
retirements, etc.), so I can only say that everyone’s assessment increased because of various influences –
and I can’t put any numbers to any of those influences.
There is one aspect of “why your assessment changed” that I can dial-in on – and that is the change in
your share of the annual assessment from last year to this. I will soon explain that, but as a segue, please
let me share with you (below) the previous and current funding schedules. When reading them you can
see how the scheduled annual payments changed from the last valuation (1/1/2010) to the latest valuation
(1/1/2012).
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The years are listed down the left-hand side of each chart, the payments are listed on the righthand side.
The “normal cost” is the amount of future retirement liability that is attributable to each particular
year.
The “funding amortization of UAL” is the mortgage payment against the unfunded liability (listed
to the left).
The “Net 3(8)(c) payments” is the net outflow of payments we make to other systems towards the
retirements of transferred members.
Note: these schedules change every 2 years so don’t hang your hat on these numbers for too long
because they will go up or down in 2 years based on the influence of all the above mentioned
factors.
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I think you all know and understand how we allocate the total assessment amongst you all – we divvy it
up based on current annual salaries. Below is the spreadsheet I use to calculate the allocation.
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Below is a presentation of your assessments for this year and next. (The next page will show the change
between the two years.) Note that the amount at the bottom right is the total increase in the assessment
between years – as per the funding schedule(s) above.
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The chart below shows results of calculations of the change in assessments between the years. Salaries
may go up (Ashfield +9,233) but the share of the assessment could still go down (-0.0048%), however,
there is still an increase in the assessment (+5,134, 7.56%) because the Accrued Actuarial Liability
increased and there was not enough increase in the Investments to prevent an increase in the assessment.

The unit with the largest percentage increase (FRTA, +51.76%) did so because they added three new
positions as part of their move to the new building. South Deerfield Water decreased because they
dropped from 3 positions to 2. (The third was just for last year while a new person was training.)
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This last chart parses-out how much of the change in assessment is due to shift in salary share, and how
much is due to the increased assessment total.
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Margaret Nartowicz, the Town Administrator for Sunderland asked these specific questions:
“Would you please provide FCRS’s FY14 budget showing the expenses directly attributable to retirement
benefits and all other expenses related to administration & operating? Is the assessment formula based on
total salaries of the prior fiscal year? What are the FY14 assessment percentages for all member towns?”

Yes, the assessment is based on prior year salaries. September 2012 salaries are used to determine the
FY2014 budget (starts July 1, 2013).
Below is a list of all the retirement systems in Massachusetts indicating their funded ratios, percentage of
salaries, and date of their last valuation. Please note that we rank 22nd lowest out of 105 with a 17.60%
assessment to salary percent as of 1/1/2012. I also want to mention that our funded ratio has risen to about
70% at the end of 2012.
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Margaret’s first question was about budget and expenses:
“Would you please provide FCRS’s FY14 budget showing the expenses directly attributable to retirement
benefits and all other expenses related to administration & operating?”

Which I can answer only with a selection of reports - because we only budget part of our expense:
operations. Retirements are not budgeted per se – they are funded through the actuarial valuation, which
as you know accounts for results, and calculates potentiality, but does not formally “budget” each year’s
retirement payroll. Therefore, I hope the three years of data on the Expenses page from the 2011 annual
report (below) will give some sense of how much of our expenses are for retirements and how much are
for operations. In addition I am providing a copy of our budget (as approved by the Board) for CY 2013,
which is our fiscal year (yes, we are out of sync with the towns).
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This concludes this report. Please call or email with questions.
413.774.4837 x4
ExDr@Frrsma.com
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